
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
22 February 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and Overview Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 2 March 2023, 2.00 pm – New Council Chamber 
 
A meeting of the Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and Overview Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Panel will take place as indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and Overview Management 

Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillors: 
 
Geoffrey Richardson (Chairman), Stuart McQuillan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Bryant, 
Gill Bute, John Cato, James Clayton, Mark Crosby, John Ley-Morgan, Robert 
Payne, Terry Porter and Richard Tucker. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairman will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. Members of the Panel may ask 
questions of the member of the public and a dialogue between the parties can be 
undertaken. Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, 
by noon on the day before. 
  

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
  

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. If the Member 
leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should ensure that the 
Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their exit from the 
meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing Order 37. 
  

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 10 November 2022 – to approve as a 
correct record. 
  

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
  

6.   The Panel's Work Plan March 2023  (Pages 11 - 16) 
  

7.   The Winter Gardens Community Use  (Pages 17 - 76) 
  

8.   Elections Act and North Somerset Local Elections 4 May 2023  (Pages 77 - 
82) 
  

9.   Domestic Abuse and VAWG Crime  (Pages 83 - 110) 
  

10.   Review of Public Space Protection Orders 2023  (Pages 111 - 116) 
  

11.   Update on the progress of the council’s Programme Management Office, 
award of Levelling Up Fund (LUF), and Q3 update on Projects and Property  
(Pages 117 - 128) 
  

12.   Delivery of the ICT Strategy Action Plan  (Pages 129 - 142) 
  

13.   NSEC shareholder update  (Pages 143 - 150) 
  

14.   Accommodation Strategy  (Pages 151 - 156) 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and Overview Management 
Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, the 
following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution shoul
[...]




 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 101122 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and 
Overview Management Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 10 November 2022 
New Council Chamber 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.05 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Geoffrey Richardson (Chairman) 
Stuart McQuillan (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Bryant 
John Cato 
James Clayton 
Robert Payne 
Richard Tucker 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Gill Bute, Mark Crosby, John Ley-Morgan and Terry Porter. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ash Cartman 
 
Officers in attendance: Amy Webb, Melanie Watts, Emma Diakou, Dee Mawn, Howard 
Pothecary, Harry Mills, Philippa Penney, Leo Taylor 
  
PCO
12 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

PCO
13 

Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

PCO
14 

Anti-Social Behaviour and Community Response (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Safer Communities Service Manager and the Enforcement Manager 
presented the report which updated the Panel on the development of the Council’s 
response to anti-social behaviour and environmental crime enforcement and which 
also provided a description of the Community Response work programme and an 
update on progress to date.  
Members sought and received clarification on the following: 

• the volume of contacts from the public about anti-social behaviour and how 
the response was evaluated and reported.  Members noted the effect of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 101122 
 

Community Trigger which, once activated by a member of the public, would 
require a review of the response and the implementation of actions arising;  

• liaison with the police service; 
• the level and sustainability of the service’s resourcing; 
• fly tipping enforcement and the current level of covert camera surveillance; 

and 
• evaluation of the potential impacts of the cost-of-living crisis on crime and 

disorder. 
There was some discussion about the potential use of customer satisfaction 
surveys to better evaluate the service response and further discussion around the 
Community Trigger. 
  
Concluded: 
  
(1) that the report be received; 
(2) that Officers provide Members with an informal briefing on the Community 
Trigger. 
(3) that future meetings might include a police representative when appropriate; 
and 
(4) that officers consider the introduction of random customer satisfaction surveys. 
  

PCO
15 

Sky Lantern Balloon Release and Firework Policy (Agenda Item 10) 
 
[This item was taken out of sequence.] 
  
The Environmental Protection Service Leader presented the report which set out 
proposals to the above policy to include restrictions on firework displays so that 
those taking place on Council owned land were limited to the low noise variety 
only. 
  
In discussion there was no clear consensus from Members around the proposal 
with some supporting the proposal and others raising concerns including the risk 
of unpopularity with the wider public and the inconsistency this would cause 
between those events on private land (that were not subject to the restriction). 
  
Members’ proposed that Parish and Town Council’s should be consulted before 
any decision and Officers confirmed that this would take place. 
  
Concluded: that the report be received and that Members’ feedback be provided 
to officers in the form of the minutes.  
  
  

PCO
16 

Executive Member Report - MTFP and Budget Monitoring (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Corporate Services gave a presentation 
updating Members on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and Budget 
Monitoring setting out the Council’s current in-year financial position and outlining 
plans to mitigate the significant pressures arising in large part from the ongoing 
global financial crisis. 
  
Member sought and received clarification on the 
[...]
t significant 
proportion of the expenditure was unavoidable due to regulatory standards (eg fire 
safety) and that there were compelling reasons for the provision of a modern 
working environment where people would want to work (eg retention/recruitment 
challenges). Members also noted there was ongoing challenge from the Executive 
on costs with a view to finding further savings and that the Panels Accommodation 
Strategy Working Group would continue to monitor, review and report back to the 
Panel on strategy delivery, including issues around cost and quality.    
  
Concluded: that the report be received and that Members’ feedback be provided 
to officers in the form of the minutes. 
  
  

PCO
18 

North Somerset District and Parish Council Elections 4 May 2023 (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 
The Head of Democratic and Electoral Services presented the report which 
summarised the planning and actions undertaken to ensure the effective and 
efficient delivery of the forthcoming North Somerset District and Parish elections.  
It also noted the provisions of the Elections Act 2022 and the impact this would 
have for these elections.  

Page 7



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 101122 
 

  
In discussion, Members sought and received clarification on the following: 

• arrangements for publicising the photo ID requirement; 
• funding arrangements for additional polling staff; and 
• voter registration campaign/canvassing arrangements.  

  
Concluded: that the report be received. 
  
  

PCO
19 

Q1 performance management update 2022-23 (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Head of Business Insight, Policy and Partnerships presented the report which 
gave an update on progress against the organisational-wide commitments, the 
Key Corporate Performance Indicators (KCPIs) and the Strategic Risk Register as 
of end Q1.  The paper also provided links to published data sets which gave 
additional context and/or oversight against Council performance. 
  
Members sought and received clarification on the following: 

• the significant number of strategic risk items listed as high risk after 
mitigating actions.  Members noted that this was largely due to inflationary 
pressures and other associated implications of the current economic crisis.   

•        Implications of potential proposed MTFP cost savings on performance 
against Corporate Services directorate commitments (current KCPIs 
showing as green). 
  

There was further discussion around the Panel considering in more detail the 
quarter-by-quarter implications of the current financial pressures on performance. 
  
Concluded:  
(1)      that the report be received and Member feedback provided to officers in the 
form of the minutes; and 
(2)      that an informal Panel session be arranged in December to consider Q2 
performance in more detail. 
  

PCO
20 

The Panel's Work Plan (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted the work plan which included detail of informal scrutiny work 
undertaken since the last panel meeting held in July 2022 and planned work going 
forward.  The Chairman also provided further update on the work of the Panel’s 
working groups and various informal briefings.   
  
There are currently five working groups with another planned as follows: 
  
ICT – Monitoring the ICT and related strategy roll outs, and the replacement of 
members kit; 
Community Safety – Monitoring the efficacy of the Safer Stronger Communities, 
Violence Reduction, and Safer Streets initiatives; 
Accommodation Strategy – Reviewing the project to streamline accommodation 
use and change working practices;  
Financial Planning – Working to ensure appropriate and timely consultation of the 

Page 8



5 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 101122 
 

council’s finances; 
Customer Services – Ensuring progress of improvements arising from the 
Customer Services Strategy; and 
Major Projects – Assurance that processes to control major projects are in place 
and working. 
  
The Chair thanked the members 
[...]
esponse Actions – implementation progress 

 
APPENDIX 
 
Chair’s recommendations for Panel priorities (for the new administration following local elections in May 2023) set out in the 
Scrutiny report to Council on 21st February:  For Panel discussion/endorsement  
 

• Contribute to policy discussions for the procurement of energy. 
• Arrange all member briefings/consultations on 2023-24 budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

P
age 15



Page 6 of 6 
 

• Ensure Customer Services improvements happen as planned. 
• Ensure capital spending and major projects provide value for money. 
• Ensure Climate Emergency actions are met. 
• Support Community Safety initiatives. 

 
 
 

P
age 16



1 
 

 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Partnerships and Corporate Organisation 
Overview Management Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 2 March 2023 
 
Subject of Report: The Winter Gardens Community Use 
 
Town or Parish: Weston Town Council 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Julia Stuckey, Weston Placemaking 
Programme Manager. 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Reason: To note the Winter Gardens Annual Report and community use 
2021-2022  
 
 
Recommendations 
1. That the panel considers and notes the Weston College Annual Report 2021-2022 
(appendix 1) and update on the Winter Gardens continued community use. 
 
1. Summary of Report 
1.1 This covering report seeks to update elected members on the continued community 
use of the Winter Gardens and an update from the Community Board, which was 
established because of specific clauses in the Legal Transfer Agreement between North 
Somerset Council and Weston College in early 2016.   
 
1.2 The Weston College annual report was received in February 2022 and is attached 
for elected members consideration as appendix 1.   
 
1.3 This report also provides an update from the Winter Gardens Community Use Board 
which met in October 2022.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

2. Policy 
2.1 The Councils Corporate Plan 2020/24 has
[...]
on-super-Mare, 
BS22 8NL

Disclaimer: All details correct at the time of going to print. It is advised to check the website for the most up to date information. ©2021 Weston College Group

This document is available in other formats. For more information call 01934 411 411.

Construction Training Centre
Locking Head Drove, Weston-super-Mare, 
BS24 7NA 

Winter Gardens
South Parade, Weston-super-Mare, 
BS23 1AJ

01934 411 411

www.weston.ac.uk

enquiries@weston.ac.uk

CONTACT US

P
age 76



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Partnerships and Corporate Organisation Management 
Overview Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 2nd March 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Elections Act and North Somerset Local Elections 4th 
May 2023 
 
Town or Parish: All 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Samantha Usher, Electoral Services Manager 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Reason: 
No decision being taken. 
 
Recommendations 
That the Panel receives the update on the Elections Act implementation and the 
arrangements for the forthcoming North Somerset local elections on Thursday 4th May 2023 
and offers any observations for consideration by the Returning Officer. 
 
1. Summary of Report 

This report provides an update on the planning and actions undertaken to ensure the 
effective and efficient delivery of the forthcoming North Somerset District and Parish 
elections.  It also notes the provisions of the Elections Act 2022, the impact this will 
have for these elections and the steps being taken to ensure those who are eligible 
are able to cast their vote at the polling station. 

 
2. Policy 

The delivery of the election aligns with the North Somerset Council Corporate Plan 
vision of openness and fairness and is reflected in the priority to achieve a council 
which empowers and cares about people.   

 
3. Details 
3.1 The next scheduled elections for North Somerset Council and the town and parish 

councils throughout the North Somerset area will take place on Thursday 4th May 
20
[...]
tal campaigns 

• NSC website updated – banner on 
front page closer to election day 

• Banners on the real time information 
screens at bus stops 

• Social media campaign headed by the 
comms team 

• Articles in eLife 
 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 
REPORT TO THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE ORGANISATION POLICY 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE OF MEETING:  2ND MARCH 2022 
 
SUBJECT OF REPORT: DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VAWG CRIME 
 
TOWN OR PARISH: N/A 
 
OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: HOWARD POTHECARY (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY MANAGER) & HANNAH GRAY (DOMESTIC ABUSE & VAWG LEAD) 
 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the panel notes: 
 
The ongoing implementation of the statutory duties set out in the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
and provide feedback on our plans for future development in tackling domestic abuse and 
violence against women and girls.   
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an opportunity for the Panel to review the work led by North 

Somerset Council’s Safer and Stronger Communities Team in partnership with other 
agencies to meet the statutory requirements of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, and 
on local service developments to support survivors of domestic abuse and VAWG. 

1.2 The report provides an opportunity for the Panel to feed into the future priorities and 
planned actions for the development and future funding of the council’s response to 
domestic abuse and violence against women and girls.   

 
 
2. POLICY 
 
2.1  In April 2022 a new North Somerset Safer Communities Partnership Plan was 

published in which tackling Anti-Social Behaviour with a focus on key hotspot 
locations was highlighted as a key priority for the partnership.   

 
 
2.2 The North Somerset Council Corporate Plan 2020-2024 identifies the following three 

priorities:  
• A thriving sustainable place 
• A council which empowers and cares about people 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



• An open and enabling organisation 
 
[...]
yber incident management exercise has 
been set up for 20 April and will include CLT and 
other senior officers. 

 

P
age 142



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the PCOM 
 
Date of Meeting: 2 March 2023 
 
Subject of Report: NSEC Shareholder update 
 
Town or Parish: N/A 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Councillor Ashley Cartman - Executive 
member for corporate services and assets 
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 
Reason: 
Report for information and feedback 
 
Recommendations 
That PCOM receive the NSEC shareholder update 
 
1. Summary of Report 
 
This report gives an update on North Somerset Environment Company Limited (NSEC), the 
Council’s wholly owned subsidiary company. It is an overview by the shareholder from a 
governance perspective on the activities and performance of the company, which has seen 
a marked improvement. The Executive has appointed Cllr Ashley Cartman as its 
shareholder representative. 
Operational aspects are covered by the client relationship with the council and subject to 
Place Scrutiny arrangements, so are not covered in this report. 
 
2. Policy 
 
NSEC Ltd was established to support North Somerset Council’s corporate plan in the 
following areas: 
 

• A thriving and sustainable place. 

The Council is able to have more influence on the waste service to better ensure that it 
contributes to North Somerset Council’s corporate plan priorities of being; 

o A great place for people to live, work and visit 
o Welcoming, safe and clean neighbourhoods 
o To be a carbon neutral council and area by 2030 

 
• An open and enabling organisation 

NSEC Ltd contributes to North Somerset’s corporate plan priorities related to innovation 
and efficiency which are:  

o Encourage continuous improvement and innovation 

Page 143

Agenda Item 13



o Manage our resources and invest wisely   
o Provide professional, efficient and effective services  
o Collaborate with partners to deliver the best outcome 

NSEC Ltd operations are covered by the counci
[...]
  an attractive place for business investment and sustainable growth
		An open and enabling organisation
	-  engage with and empower our communities
	-  collaborate with partners to deliver the best outcomes
	2.2	In particular, the Winter Gardens Community Board contributes to the following actions within the Corporate Plan:
		Flourishing arts, culture and heritage sector supporting inclusive growth and placemaking and healthier communities.
	3.	Details
	5. 	Financial Implications
	4.	Legal Powers and Implications
	5.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	6.	Risk Management
	7.	Corporate Implications
	8.	Options Considered
	7.2  APPENDIX - Weston College Annual Report 2021-2022

	8 Elections Act and North Somerset Local Elections 4 May 2023
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered

	9 Domestic Abuse and VAWG Crime
	1.	Summary of Report
	1.2	The report provides an opportunity for the Panel to feed into the future priorities and planned actions for the development and future funding of the council’s response to domestic abuse and violence against women and girls.
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	Domestic Abuse
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	legal powers and implications
	7.	climate change and environmental implications
	8.	risk management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options considered
	9.2  Domestic Abuse and VAWG Crime - presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	9.3  APPENDIX Domestic abuse Strategy
	9.4  APPENDIX DA Strategy Plan on a Page

	10 Review of Public Space Protection Orders 2023
	1.	Summary of Report
	Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) were introduced across the district by North Somerset Council on the 20 October 2017 to deter individuals or groups of

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 020323 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and 
Overview Management Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 2 March 2023 
New Council Chamber 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.00 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Geoffrey Richardson (Chairman) 
Stuart McQuillan (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Peter Bryant 
John Cato 
James Clayton 
Robert Payne 
Terry Porter 
Richard Tucker 
 
Apologies: Councillors Gill Bute and Mark Crosby. 
 
Absent: Councillor John Ley-Morgan. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ash Cartman, Peter Crew, and Karin Haverson. 
 
Officers in attendance:  Amy Webb (Director of Corporate Services), Nicholas Brain 
(Assistant Director Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer), Stuart Anstead (Head 
of Support Services Partnership), Emma Diakou (Head of Business Insight, Policy and 
Partnerships), Dee Mawn (Environmental Health Service Manager) Howard Pothecary 
(Safer Communities Service Manager), Harry Mills (Safer Communities enforcement 
Manager), Jason Reading (Senior Project Manager), Julia Stuckey (Super Weston 
Placemaking Project Manager), Samantha Usher (Electoral Services Manager), Brian 
Veale (Managing Director, North Somerset Environment Company) and Leo Taylor (Policy 
and Scrutiny Manager) 
  
PCO
21 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

PCO
22 

Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 020323 
 

  
PCO
23 

The Panel's Work Plan March 2023 
 
Members noted the work plan which included detail of informal scrutiny work 
undertaken since the last panel meeting held in November 2022 together with 
planned work going forward.   
  
Members then considered the appendix to the work plan setting out the Chair’s 
work plan recommendations to the Panel when it is reconstituted after the 
forthcoming district election (as set out in his scrutiny report to Council on 21 
February 2023):-   
  
Concluded: 
(1)        that the work plan be received and updated accordingly; and 
(2)       that the following recommended areas of work plan focus for the Panel - 
going forward into the new administration - be endorsed:-  

      Contribute to policy discussions for the procurement of energy. 
      Arrange all member briefings/consultations on 2023-24 budget and 

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
      Ensure Customer Services improvements happen as planned. 
      Ensure capital spending and major projects provide value for money. 
      Ensure Climate Emergency actions are met. 
      Support Community Safety initiatives. 
      Ensure Accommodation Strategy progresses to plan. 

  
  

PCO
24 

The Winter Gardens Community Use 
 
The Weston Placemaking Programme Manager presented the report updating 
elected members on the continued community use of the Winter Gardens together 
with an update from the Community Board, which was established because of 
specific clauses in the Legal Transfer Agreement between North Somerset 
Council and Weston College in early 2016.  
  
The Programme Manager was thanked for her report. 
  
Concluded:  
(1)       that the report be received; and 
(2)       that a further update be provided in six months’ time. 
  
  

PCO
25 

Elections Act and North Somerset Local Elections 4 May 2023 
 
The Electoral Services Manager presented the report providing an update on the 
planning and actions undertaken to ensure the effective and efficient delivery of 
the forthcoming North Somerset District and Parish elections.  It also noted the 
provisions of the Elections Act 2022, the impact this would have for these 
elections and the steps being taken to ensure those who were eligible would be 
able to cast their vote at the polling station. 
  
In discussion, Members sought the following assurances: 
         the adequacy of resources to support the administration of the election ; 



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 020323 
 

         the numbers of applications for Voter Authority Certificates. Although numbers 
were relatively low at this stage, assurance was given that resourcing was in 
place to address any late surge in applications; 

         the speed and efficiency around processing applications. 
         around contingency planning for security incidents at polling stations; and 
         around the effective targeting of information at groups of people most likely to 

struggle with or be unaware of the voter ID requirements; 
  
In further discussion concern was raised that some people were finding it difficult 
to get the information needed to support a Voter Authority Certificate application. 
Officers emphasised that these issues were mostly confined to first time 
applications and that anyone struggling could be referred to the Council’s Library 
Service for assistance.  
  
Concluded: that the report be received.   
  
  

PCO
26 

Update on the progress of the council’s Programme Management Office, 
award of Levelling Up Fund (LUF), and Q3 update on Projects and Property 
 
[This item was taken out of sequence] 
  
The Head of Business Insight, Policy and Partnerships presented the report which 
provided updates on the progress of the council-wide Programme Management 
Office (PMO); the award and management of Levelling Up Funds and Major 
projects by exception.  
  
In discussion, Members sought and received clarification on the following:  
         the level of accreditation sought for Council project managers (Association of 

Project Managers membership and chartered status); 
         the process by which projects were assessed and monitored to ensure those 

underperforming were filtered out; 
         governance (CGP) and role of the Executive, Scrutiny and peer review in the 

process - Members noted that an audit of the capital governance process was 
being planned;  

         review and learning following project closures; 
         the approach to capturing project environmental impacts; 
         the Council’s capacity to deliver levelling-up fund projects; and 
         training for Members on project management - it was noted that a this was 

being planned for Members’ induction.  
  
 Concluded: that the report be received. 
  
  

PCO
27 

Domestic Abuse and VAWG Crime 
 
The Domestic Abuse and VAWG Lead presented the report which outlined for 
following:  
         the work led by North Somerset Council’s Safer and Stronger Communities 



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 020323 
 

Team in partnership with other agencies to meet the statutory requirements of 
the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, and on local service developments to support 
survivors of domestic abuse and VAWG; and 

         the future priorities and planned actions for the development and future 
funding of the Council’s response to domestic abuse and violence against 
women and girls.   

  
There was discussion around the following topics: 
  
•      Accommodation/refuges – this was a significant challenge with just three 

refuges in central Weston-super-Mare requiring more out-of-area placements.  
The team were reaching out to social housing providers to find solutions and 
the next stage was to focus on “move-on” accommodation.  They were also 
were looking at creative solutions where victims were able to remain in their 
own properties (such as facilitating the moving of perpetrators to alternative 
accommodation).  

•      Next Link/the Bristol commissioning model – officers referred to increasing 
coordination with Bristol City and South Gloucestershire Councils allowing 
greater agility and capacity to place victims across the wider area.  This had 
been pioneered by Bristol in its approach to related service commissioning and 
the Council (NSC) was confident it would take a similar approach when it 
came to recommissioning its own services in the area. 

  
Concluded: that the report be received  
  
  

PCO
28 

Review of Public Space Protection Orders 2023 
 
The Environmental Services Manager presented the report which provided 
background (legislation and policy) around the forthcoming review of Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPOs) and set out the options considered and 
recommendations regarding which PSPOs to renew together with suggestions for 
ay additions/amendments needed as part of the review which must take place no 
later than 15 October 2023. 
  
In discussion some Members provided feedback on proposals with their respective 
wards and the Panel sought and received further clarification on the following: 
         the process for making changes to PSPOs – it was noted that decisions on 

additions/amendments would be taken by the Executive Member and; 
         the extent of the public consultation (Parish and Town Councils were 

included); 
In closing discussion, the Chair encouraged Members to engage with and provide 
further feedback to the consultation going forward.   

  
Concluded: that the report be received. 
  
  

PCO
29 

Delivery of the ICT Strategy Action Plan 
 
The Head of Support Services presented the report which provided, for Panel 



5 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 020323 
 

review and feedback, a detailed list of commitments made in the ICT strategy 
together with the progress being made in delivering the associated action Plan. 
  
In discussion Members sought and received clarification on the following: 
         the six activities shown in the report as “de-prioritised” – officers confirmed 

that there had been challenge around identifying critical resources in the 
current financial year but gave assurance that these would be brought back on 
track in 2023-24; 

         call-centre performance – it was noted that this issue was being considered 
further by the Panel’s Customer Services working group; 

        concerns about telephone access to staff working from home – The Director of 
Corporate Services encouraged Members to report any incidents and referred 
them to the Chief Executive’s recent statement on the issue.  

   
Concluded: that the report be received and that Members feedback be provided 
to officers in the form of the minutes.   
  
  

PCO
30 

NSEC shareholder update 
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services presented the report which gave an 
update on North Somerset Environment Company Limited (NSEC), the Council’s 
wholly owned subsidiary company, providing an overview by the shareholder 
representative (the Executive Member) from a governance perspective on the 
activities and performance of the company, which had seen a marked 
improvement.  He also introduced the Managing Director of NSEC. 
  
In discussion, Members received the following responses to their comments and 
queries: 
        Non-executive Directors – it was confirmed these were all external 

appointments; 
        developing new business – Operational staff had experience in that area and 

the Company had full membership on the Local Council Road Innovations 
Group (LCRIG); 

        Finance officer – this post had been recruited and was being supported to 
work towards achieving full chartered status; 

Members also sought and received clarification on the following: 
         composition of the client team managing the NSEC contract  
         progress addressing driver shortages - NSEC was now training drivers and 

the shortage had reduced 

Concluded: that the report be received. 
  
  

PCO
31 

Accommodation Strategy 
 
The Director of Corporate Services presented the report providing an update on 
the Council’s Accommodation strategy Programme. 
  
In discussion, Members sought and received clarification on the following: 
         status of the Project Manager leading on the strategy programme; 



6 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 PCO minutes 020323 
 

         the reasons for the procurement of new pc monitors and clarification on 
numbers; 

         changes in staff behaviour in respect of changing workstyles - Members noted 
that there was recognition of importance of face-to-face contact and that staff 
were being encouraged to work in the office should they wish; 

         the implications of desk booking systems designed to ensure compliance with 
fire regulations and maximum numbers of staff attending the office at any one 
time.  Issues around staff being unable to access office space when required 
were not anticipated.   

  
Concluded: that the report be received and that Members feedback be provided 
in the form of the minutes. 
  
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


